SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating Judge Stephen R. Heimann on his retirement from the Bartholomew County Circuit Court.

WALKER, YOUNG R MICHAEL, TALLIAN, BRAY, LONG, PERFECT, LANANE, BROWN, GLICK, HERSHMAN, CHARBONNEAU, KOCH

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

SENATE RESOLUTION

MR. PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating Judge Stephen
 R. Heimann on his retirement from the Bartholomew County
 Circuit Court.

Whereas, Judge Heimann has served the people of Bartholomew
County as a Circuit Court Judge since October 1, 1991;

Whereas, Judge Heimann received his undergraduate degree from Wabash College in 1977 and graduated cum laude from the Indiana University School of Law, Indianapolis in 1980;

9 Whereas, Prior to his service on the bench, Judge Heimann had
10 an illustrious career as a clerk for Judge Cale Holder, a public
11 defender in Marion and Bartholomew counties, an attorney for the
12 Indiana Jaycees Charitable Foundation, and as a private practitioner;

Whereas, Judge Heimann has been a standard bearer in his
community as a prominent leader in the St. Bartholomew Catholic
Church, member of the Columbus Rotary, Columbus Jaycees, and
Knights of Columbus, and board member for the Foundation for Youth,
Bartholomew County Crime Stoppers, and the Bartholomew County
Bar Association;

Whereas, During his time on the bench, Judge Heimann served as
President of the Indiana Council of Juvenile Family Court Judges,



2017

RR 3501/DI mo

Ethics and Professionalism Committee, Judicial Education Committee, Criminal Justice Coordinating Committee, and most recently, the 3 Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program; 4 5 Whereas, Demonstrating his commitment to the legal profession, Judge Heimann has given numerous seminar presentations to fellow 6 lawyers and judges across the state; 7 8 Whereas, Judge Heimann has received numerous accolades throughout his career including the Robert J. Kinsey Award "In 9 Recognition of Outstanding Judicial Service and Support to the Youth 10 of Indiana," the Outstanding Judge Award from the Indiana Bar 11 Association Young Lawyers Section, and the Indiana Judicial Service 12 Award: 13 14 Whereas, Judge Heimann has been married to his wife Ann for 41 years and has two children, Andrew and Emily, and a granddaughter, 15 Nora: and 16 17 Whereas, Judge Heimann is retiring from the Bartholomew County Circuit Court after twenty five years of valuable service: 18 19 Therefore, 20 *Be it resolved by the Senate of the* General Assembly of the State of Indiana: 21 SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates Judge Stephen 22 23 R. Heimann on his retirement from the Bartholomew County Circuit 24 Court. 25 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to 26 transmit a copy of this Resolution to Judge Stephen R. Heimann.



1 2 Director of the Indiana Judicial Conference, Chair of the Judicial